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Employment & Education Status
Medgar Evers 

%
NYCCT 

%
Staten Island 

%
Total Comprehensive 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Worked as an apprentice 3.4 4.0 1.2 3.1 3.4
Did not work as an apprentice 96.6 96.0 98.8 96.9 96.6
Employed in job directly related to program of study 14.3 30.6 4.9 18.9 13.9
Employed in job slightly related to program of study 19.6 15.3 18.3 17.5 15.7
Employed in job not related to program of study 37.5 25.7 39.0 32.8 34.8
Entered the military 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.3 0.7
Unemployed but not seeking employment 9.8 4.2 12.2 8.0 11.6
Unemployed and seeking employment 18.8 23.6 25.6 22.5 23.4
Employed full time (35 or more hours per week) 59.7 41.3 34.0 45.3 49.3
Employed part time (less than 35 hours per week) 40.3 58.7 66.0 54.7 50.7
Pursued additional education or training 71.0 75.7 77.5 74.6 74.1
Did not pursue additional education or training 29.0 24.3 22.5 25.4 25.9

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for comprehensive colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F14. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 1.A. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment and Education Status: Comprehensive Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Employment & Education Status
BMCC 

%
Bronx 

%
Guttman 

%
Hostos 

%
KCC 

%
LaGuardia 

%
QCC 

%
Total Community 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Worked as an apprentice 3.1 2.8 8.3 3.0 3.2 3.7 3.5 3.4 3.4
Did not work as an apprentice 96.9 97.2 91.7 97.0 96.8 96.3 96.5 96.6 96.6
Employed in job directly related to program of study 14.2 15.8 9.3 14.1 11.7 13.7 8.5 13.2 13.9
Employed in job slightly related to program of study 15.5 16.2 13.0 20.0 16.0 13.2 15.7 15.4 15.7
Employed in job not related to program of study 34.9 35.9 29.6 29.2 31.5 37.4 37.7 35.1 34.8
Entered the military 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.5 1.7 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.7
Unemployed but not seeking employment 11.5 8.8 20.4 13.5 13.4 12.3 13.5 12.0 11.6
Unemployed and seeking employment 23.4 23.0 27.8 22.7 25.7 22.9 23.6 23.6 23.4
Employed full time (35 or more hours per week) 56.0 54.3 24.0 56.1 45.9 46.9 40.8 49.8 49.3
Employed part time (less than 35 hours per week) 44.0 45.7 76.0 43.9 54.1 53.1 59.2 50.2 50.7
Pursued additional education or training 78.5 64.2 88.2 84.5 71.8 73.1 77.5 74.1 74.1
Did not pursue additional education or training 21.5 35.8 11.8 15.5 28.2 26.9 22.5 25.9 25.9

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to J14. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 1.B. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment and Education Status: Community Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Job Location & Occupation Category
Medgar Evers 

%
NYCCT 

%
Staten Island 

%
Total Comprehensive 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Employed in one of NYC's five boroughs 90.5 94.7 93.8 93.1 90.8
Employed outside of NYC 9.5 5.3 6.3 6.9 9.2
Organization Type: Private business or company 49.4 59.8 56.0 55.5 55.4
Organization Type: Public-sector 35.1 31.4 30.0 32.3 27.5
Organization Type: Private non-profit 15.6 6.9 14.0 11.4 12.3
Organization Type: Self-employed 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.9 4.8
Office and Administrative Support 13.2 8.1 18.4 12.1 16.2
Sales and Real Estate 10.5 4.0 8.2 7.1 7.6
Food Preparation, Serving, and Hospitality 6.6 9.1 6.1 7.6 9.7
Service & Personal Care Industries 2.6 0.0 8.2 2.7 3.0
Nursing 3.9 8.1 4.1 5.8 4.9
Healthcare Industry 15.8 14.1 6.1 12.9 10.3
Business, Finance, & Management 7.9 3.0 4.1 4.9 3.5
Transportation, Material Moving, & Operative 2.6 1.0 0.0 1.3 1.9
Installation, Repair, & Building Maintenance 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.9 0.8
Construction & Trades 0.0 4.0 0.0 1.8 0.9
Computers & Information Technology 5.3 12.1 0.0 7.1 3.5
Protective Services 2.6 2.0 8.2 3.6 3.0
Arts, Design, & Media 0.0 3.0 0.0 1.3 1.6
Education 14.5 6.1 12.2 10.3 12.4
Community & Social Services 2.6 3.0 2.0 2.7 3.5
Legal Occupations 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 1.4
Architecture & Engineering 0.0 6.1 0.0 2.7 0.6
Research - Life, Physical, & Social Science 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.3
Other 10.5 13.1 22.4 14.3 14.9

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for comprehensive colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F27. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 2.A. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment - Type of Work: Comprehensive Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Job Location & Occupation Category
BMCC 

%
Bronx 

%
Guttman 

%
Hostos 

%
KCC 

%
LaGuardia 

%
QCC 

%
Total Community 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Employed in one of NYC's five boroughs 93.1 88.3 85.7 90.9 94.9 90.8 82.1 90.5 90.8
Employed outside of NYC 6.9 11.7 14.3 9.1 5.1 9.2 17.9 9.5 9.2
Organization Type: Private business or company 57.3 43.8 51.6 45.2 50.0 62.6 57.2 55.4 55.4
Organization Type: Public-sector 24.2 30.0 32.3 30.4 32.8 23.4 26.8 26.7 27.5
Organization Type: Private non-profit 12.4 19.2 12.9 20.9 11.8 9.1 10.3 12.4 12.3
Organization Type: Self-employed 6.2 6.9 3.2 3.5 5.4 4.9 5.7 5.4 4.8
Office and Administrative Support 16.8 8.7 24.1 19.3 19.1 19.1 13.2 16.9 16.2
Sales and Real Estate 8.7 4.8 6.9 3.5 7.5 8.9 7.9 7.7 7.6
Food Preparation, Serving, and Hospitality 8.4 8.7 20.7 7.0 6.5 13.0 11.6 10.0 9.7
Service & Personal Care Industries 2.0 4.8 0.0 5.3 3.0 2.3 4.2 3.0 3.0
Nursing 6.6 2.4 0.0 3.5 4.0 4.6 5.3 4.8 4.9
Healthcare Industry 7.2 15.9 3.4 18.4 14.6 7.4 6.9 9.9 10.3
Business, Finance, & Management 4.6 3.2 0.0 3.5 1.5 3.1 3.7 3.3 3.5
Transportation, Material Moving, & Operative 2.3 2.4 0.0 0.0 2.5 1.5 2.6 1.9 1.9
Installation, Repair, & Building Maintenance 0.6 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.1 0.8 0.8
Construction & Trades 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 1.6 0.7 0.9
Computers & Information Technology 4.9 1.6 3.4 0.9 2.5 2.3 3.2 2.9 3.5
Protective Services 2.9 3.2 0.0 2.6 4.5 2.0 3.2 2.9 3.0
Arts, Design, & Media 1.4 2.4 3.4 0.9 2.5 1.5 1.1 1.6 1.6
Education 15.0 15.9 10.3 15.8 12.1 10.5 10.1 12.7 12.4
Community & Social Services 2.6 9.5 6.9 3.5 6.0 1.8 2.6 3.7 3.5
Legal Occupations 1.4 2.4 0.0 2.6 0.5 1.3 2.6 1.6 1.4
Architecture & Engineering 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.3 0.6
Research - Life, Physical, & Social Science 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.9 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.3
Other 14.2 13.5 17.2 10.5 12.1 17.3 18.0 15.0 14.9

Return to List of Tables
Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to J27. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 2.B. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment - Type of Work: Community Colleges



Survey of 2018-19 Certificate and Associate Graduates CUNY Office of Institutional Research and Assessment 8/5/2020  6 of 14

College Preparation for Job & Salary
Medgar Evers 

%
NYCCT 

%
Staten Island 

%
Total Comprehensive 

%
Total CUNY 

%
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Very Well 23.9 18.7 14.3 19.4 24.1
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Well 16.9 33.0 32.7 27.5 26.7
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Adequately 46.5 36.3 38.8 40.3 37.5
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Poorly 5.6 3.3 12.2 6.2 6.2
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Very poorly 7.0 8.8 2.0 6.6 5.5
Annual salary less than $15,000 23.6 40.9 44.9 36.0 32.3
Annual salary $15,000 to $19,999 6.9 10.8 14.3 10.3 12.8
Annual salary $20,000 to $24,999 16.7 7.5 6.1 10.3 9.5
Annual salary $25,000 to $29,999 6.9 5.4 4.1 5.6 5.8
Annual salary $30,000 to $34,999 9.7 4.3 6.1 6.5 8.3
Annual salary $35,000 to $39,999 8.3 4.3 6.1 6.1 6.8
Annual salary $40,000 to $44,999 4.2 2.2 4.1 3.3 6.0
Annual salary $45,000 to $49,999 5.6 1.1 2.0 2.8 3.6
Annual salary $50,000 to $54,999 2.8 3.2 4.1 3.3 3.0
Annual salary $55,000 to $59,999 2.8 3.2 4.1 3.3 3.0
Annual salary $60,000 to $69,999 2.8 7.5 4.1 5.1 3.1
Annual salary $70,000 or more 9.7 9.7 0.0 7.5 5.9

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for comprehensive colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F19. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 3.A. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment - College Preparation & Annual Salary: Comprehensive Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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College Preparation for Job & Salary
BMCC 

%
Bronx 

%
Guttman 

%
Hostos 

%
KCC 

%
LaGuardia 

%
QCC 

%
Total Community 

%
Total CUNY 

%
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Very Well 26.2 29.4 21.4 35.8 24.5 21.8 20.0 24.8 24.1
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Well 25.5 23.5 39.3 20.8 25.0 29.8 27.2 26.6 26.7
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Adequately 36.6 33.6 32.1 34.9 36.2 38.8 39.4 37.1 37.5
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Poorly 6.2 7.6 3.6 0.9 8.2 5.6 8.3 6.2 6.2
CUNY education prepared me for this job: Very poorly 5.5 5.9 3.6 7.5 6.1 4.0 5.0 5.3 5.5
Annual salary less than $15,000 29.5 22.3 55.6 22.0 34.4 32.6 39.5 31.7 32.3
Annual salary $15,000 to $19,999 13.1 17.4 18.5 9.2 11.1 13.4 14.1 13.2 12.8
Annual salary $20,000 to $24,999 8.5 8.3 11.1 11.9 6.3 10.7 10.7 9.4 9.5
Annual salary $25,000 to $29,999 5.2 8.3 0.0 13.8 4.2 5.9 2.8 5.8 5.8
Annual salary $30,000 to $34,999 8.8 7.4 0.0 9.2 10.6 8.3 8.5 8.6 8.3
Annual salary $35,000 to $39,999 6.1 10.7 3.7 11.9 7.4 5.3 5.6 6.9 6.8
Annual salary $40,000 to $44,999 7.9 12.4 0.0 2.8 5.3 6.1 5.1 6.5 6.0
Annual salary $45,000 to $49,999 4.6 3.3 0.0 2.8 3.7 4.0 2.8 3.7 3.6
Annual salary $50,000 to $54,999 2.7 1.7 0.0 2.8 3.7 3.7 2.3 2.9 3.0
Annual salary $55,000 to $59,999 2.7 2.5 3.7 3.7 4.8 2.7 1.7 2.9 3.0
Annual salary $60,000 to $69,999 3.0 1.7 3.7 5.5 1.6 2.1 3.4 2.7 3.1
Annual salary $70,000 or more 7.9 4.1 3.7 4.6 6.9 5.1 3.4 5.7 5.9

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to J19. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 3.B. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Employment - College Preparation & Annual Salary: Comprehensive Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Six-month Education Status
Medgar Evers 

%
NYCCT 

%
Staten Island 

%
Total Comprehensive 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Pursued additional education or training 71.0 75.7 77.5 74.6 74.1
Did not pursue additional education or training 29.0 24.3 22.5 25.4 25.9
Attended Class Full-time 81.2 70.8 84.2 77.5 77.4
Attended Class Part-time 18.8 29.2 15.8 22.5 22.6
Enrolled in a non-degree program 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.4
Degree pursued: Certificate 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 1.4
Degree pursued: Associate's 2.7 2.0 1.7 2.1 2.9
Degree pursued: Baccalaureate 89.2 91.2 96.6 91.9 91.6
Degree pursued: Master's 4.1 2.9 1.7 3.0 1.3
Degree pursued: Doctoral Degree 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4
Degree pursued: Professional - Dental 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
Degree pursued: Professional - Medical 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.7
Degree pursued: Professional - Law 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Degree pursued: Other 2.7 1.0 0.0 1.3 1.1
Enrolled in SUNY 1.4 2.0 0.0 1.3 3.8
Enrolled in CUNY 90.4 90.1 94.9 91.4 86.3
Enrolled in private college/university in NYC 0.0 3.0 1.7 1.7 3.1
Enrolled in private college/university in NYS 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.4 1.6
Enrolled in college/university outside of NYS 5.5 2.0 1.7 3.0 2.9
Enrolled in technical, trade, or other special school 2.7 3.0 0.0 2.1 2.2

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for comprehensive colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F22. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 4.A. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Education and Training Status: Comprehensive Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Six-month Education Status
BMCC 

%
Bronx 

%
Guttman 

%
Hostos 

%
KCC 

%
LaGuardia 

%
QCC 

%
Total Community 

%
Total CUNY 

%
Pursued additional education or training 78.5 64.2 88.2 84.5 71.8 73.1 77.5 74.1 74.1
Did not pursue additional education or training 21.5 35.8 11.8 15.5 28.2 26.9 22.5 25.9 25.9
Attended Class Full-time 75.3 76.3 86.4 76.0 80.6 75.1 82.0 77.4 77.4
Attended Class Part-time 24.7 23.7 13.6 24.0 19.4 24.9 18.0 22.6 22.6
Enrolled in a non-degree program 0.5 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4
Degree pursued: Certificate 1.5 0.7 0.0 3.9 1.7 0.9 2.1 1.6 1.4
Degree pursued: Associate's 1.2 2.0 2.2 0.7 5.0 5.9 1.3 3.0 2.9
Degree pursued: Baccalaureate 94.9 93.3 95.7 90.8 88.7 89.6 91.0 91.6 91.6
Degree pursued: Master's 0.2 1.3 0.0 2.0 1.7 0.7 1.7 1.0 1.3
Degree pursued: Doctoral Degree 0.2 0.7 2.2 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.9 0.4 0.4
Degree pursued: Professional - Dental 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2
Degree pursued: Professional - Medical 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.5 1.7 0.7 0.7
Degree pursued: Professional - Law 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Degree pursued: Other 0.7 1.3 0.0 1.3 0.8 1.6 0.9 1.1 1.1
Enrolled in SUNY 2.7 4.1 6.5 6.0 3.0 4.1 6.5 4.2 3.8
Enrolled in CUNY 84.0 89.8 89.1 82.1 83.5 88.2 84.3 85.6 86.3
Enrolled in private college/university in NYC 4.7 4.1 2.2 2.0 4.7 2.7 1.3 3.3 3.1
Enrolled in private college/university in NYS 1.5 0.7 2.2 2.6 3.0 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.6
Enrolled in college/university outside of NYS 4.7 0.7 0.0 2.0 3.8 2.3 2.6 2.9 2.9
Enrolled in technical, trade, or other special school 2.5 0.7 0.0 5.3 2.1 1.1 3.5 2.2 2.2

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates  results for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to J22. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 4.B. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Post-Graduation Education and Training Status: Community Colleges

Note: Survey respondents are asked about their post-graduation status, six months after earning a certificate or associate's degree.
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Certification or licensure exams taken and passed
Medgar Evers 

N
NYCCT 

N
Staten Island 

N
Total Comprehensive 

N
Total CUNY 

N
0 exams taken 7 6 1 14 94
1 exam taken 2 7 0 9 56
2-5 exams taken 0 6 0 6 30
More than 5 exams taken 0 0 0 0 3
0 exams passed 0 1 0 1 38
1 exam passed 2 7 0 9 55
2-5 exams passed 0 5 0 5 28
More than 5 exams passed 0 0 0 0 2

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates - results for comprehensive colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F10. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 5.A. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Status of Certificate Recipients - Certification or Licensure Exams (Outside of CUNY): Comprehensive Colleges

Note: This question was asked of certificate recipients only; responses reflect six-month post-graduation status.
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Certification or licensure exams taken and passed
BMCC 

N
Bronx 

N
Guttman 

N
Hostos 

N
KCC 

N
LaGuardia 

N
QCC 

N
Total Community 

N
Total CUNY 

N
0 exams taken 11 4 2 3 24 30 6 80 94
1 exam taken 6 2 1 7 6 23 2 47 56
2-5 exams taken 7 5 1 1 6 3 1 24 30
More than 5 exams taken 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 3
0 exams passed 0 0 1 0 16 20 0 37 38
1 exam passed 6 3 1 7 5 21 3 46 55
2-5 exams passed 7 5 1 1 6 3 0 23 28
More than 5 exams passed 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2

Return to List of Tables

Accessibility Information: Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates - results for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to J10. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Table 5.B. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Six-Month Status of Certificate Recipients - Certification or Licensure Exams (Outside of CUNY): Community Colleges

Accessibility Instructions: 2017-18 Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F37. Footnotes display immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Accessibility Instructions: 2017-18 Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates for community colleges. Data spans from cells A2 to F37. Footnotes display immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Note: This question was asked of certificate recipients only; responses reflect six-month post-graduation status.
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College

Graduates: 
CTE 

N

Graduates: 
Non-CTE

N

Total
Graduates 

N

Responses: 
CTE 

N

Responses: 
Non-CTE 

N

Total 
Responses 

N

Response Rate: 
All Grads 

%

Response Rate: 
CTE Grads 

%
Medgar Evers 237 417 654 52 66 118 18.0 21.9
NYCCT 1,246 170 1,416 136 13 149 10.5 10.9
Staten Island 204 686 890 19 67 86 9.7 9.3
BMCC 2,306 2,053 4,359 342 263 605 13.9 14.8
Bronx 980 743 1,723 274 223 497 28.8 28.0
Guttman 83 135 218 18 42 60 27.5 21.7
Hostos 621 647 1,268 92 109 201 15.9 14.8
Kingsborough 1,393 1,140 2,533 224 151 375 14.8 16.1
LaGuardia 1,968 1,455 3,423 365 284 649 19.0 18.5
Queensborough 1,346 1,123 2,469 179 167 346 14.0 13.3
Total 10,384 8,569 18,953 1,701 1,385 3,086 16.3 16.4

Return to List of Tables
Bronx figures include both OIRA- and college-collected survey responses.

Accessibility Information: This worksheet contains Appendix A to the Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates. Data spans from cells A2 to I13. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Appendix A - Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Responses by College

Survey population includes certificate and associate degree recipients in summer & fall 2018 and spring 2019. 
Notes:
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Question
Medgar Evers 

N
NYCCT 

N
Staten Island 

N
Total Comprehensive 

N
Total CUNY 

N
Q1. Participation in an apprenticeship training program 118 149 86 353 2,802
Q2. Employment status 112 144 82 338 2,871
Q3. Type of organization of job 77 102 50 229 1,665
Q4. Occupation category of work 76 99 49 224 1,619
Q5. Employed full- or part-time 62 92 47 201 1,693
Q6. Annual salary 72 93 49 214 1,540
Q7. Location of job 74 94 48 216 1,570
Q8. How well did your CUNY education prepare you for 
this job? 71 91 49 211 1,541
Q9. Pursued additional education or training after   
graduation 107 136 80 323 2,800
Q10. Attend classes/training full- or part-time 69 96 57 222 1,812
Q11. Degree pursued 74 102 58 234 1,908
Q12. Type of school in which enrolled 73 101 59 233 1,888
Q13. See Table 5 --  Certification or Licensure Exams

Return to List of Tables

Note: The questions in Tables 1-5 do not always match the order of questions on the survey. This appendix displays questions in order of the current survey, included 
at the end of this document.

Accessibility Information: This worksheet contains Appendix B to the Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates for comprehensive colleges . Data spans from cells A2 to F15. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Appendix B.1. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Number of Responses, by Question: Comprehensive Colleges
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Question
BMCC 

N
Bronx 

N
Guttman 

N
Hostos 

N
KCC 

N
LaGuardia 

N
QCC 

N
Total Community 

N
Total CUNY 

N

Q1. Participation in an apprenticeship training program 605 213 60 201 375 649 346 2,449 2,802
Q2. Employment status 556 457 54 185 343 620 318 2,533 2,871
Q3. Type of organization of job 356 130 31 115 204 406 194 1,436 1,665
Q4. Occupation category of work 346 126 29 114 199 392 189 1,395 1,619
Q5. Employed full- or part-time 325 302 25 107 183 371 179 1,492 1,693
Q6. Annual salary 329 121 27 109 189 374 177 1,326 1,540
Q7. Location of job 334 120 28 110 197 381 184 1,354 1,570
Q8. How well did your CUNY education prepare you for 
this job? 325 119 28 106 196 376 180 1,330 1,541
Q9. Pursued additional education or training after   
graduation 531 475 51 181 333 599 307 2,477 2,800
Q10. Attend classes/training full- or part-time 392 135 44 146 222 429 222 1,590 1,812
Q11. Degree pursued 409 149 46 153 239 444 234 1,674 1,908
Q12. Type of school in which enrolled 405 147 46 151 236 440 230 1,655 1,888
Q13. See Table 5 --  Certification or Licensure Exams

Return to List of Tables

Note: The questions in Tables 1-5 do not always match the order of questions on the survey. This appendix displays questions in order of the current survey, included at the end of this 
document.

Accessibility Information: This worksheet contains Appendix B to the Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates for community colleges .  Data spans from cells A2 to J15. Footnotes and a link back to the List of Tables displays immediately below the table. The report title follows.

Appendix B.2. Survey of Certificate and Associate Graduates: 2018-2019
Number of Responses, by Question: Community Colleges



Survey of 2018-19 CUNY Certificate & Associate 
Graduates 

Online Questionnaire 

I. Welcome to the Survey of Spring 2019 Certificate & Associate Graduates!

To begin, we would like to ask a few questions about your current 
employment status, approximately six months after earning your certificate or 
associate degree at CUNY. 

Q1 Are you currently participating in an apprenticeship training program? 
(An apprenticeship is a training program which provides paid on-the-job work experience along with 
classroom instruction. Training in skilled trades is given under the guidance of experienced master 
journey workers. Examples might include occupations such as electrician, operating engineer, machinist, 
bricklayer, carpenter, optical lens grinder, and refrigeration and A/C mechanic.) 

o Yes, I work in an apprenticeship training program.

o I do not work as an apprentice.

Q2 Please indicate the choice below which best describes your employment status. 
(If you work at more than one job, answer for the one involving the most hours.)  

o Employed for pay in job directly related to the training I received in my program of study

o Employed for pay in job slightly related to my program of study

o Employed for pay in job not related to my program of study

o Entered the military

o Unemployed but not seeking employment

o Unemployed and seeking employment



Q3 In what type of organization do you work? 

o A private business, company, or organization  

o A public-sector organization (e.g. a government agency, public school, public hospital, etc.)  

o A private non-profit organization (e.g. a church, parochial school, non-profit hospitals, etc.)  

o Self-employed 
  



Q4 Please select the occupation category below that most closely describes the kind of work 
you do. 

o Office and Administrative Support  (e.g., administrative assistant, billing, customer service, 
postal employee, receptionist, teller, ticket agent) 

o Sales and Real Estate  (e.g., salesperson, insurance or real estate agent, telemarketer) 

o Food Preparation, Serving, and Hospitality  (e.g., cook, caterer, restaurant server, bartender, 
hotel worker, food preparation) 

o Service & Personal Care Industries  (e.g., fitness trainer, hair stylist, childcare worker, animal 
caretaker, concierge, funeral service staff, tour/travel guide) 

o Nursing (e.g., LPN, RN) 

o Health care Industry(e.g., nursing assistant, EMT, paramedic, home health aide, OT, PT, dental 
hygienist, lab technician) 

o Business, Finance, & Management  (e.g., tax preparation, bookkeeper, claims adjuster, 
fundraiser, event planner) 

o Transportation, Material Moving & Operative  (e.g., subway worker, driver, stock, machine 
operator, assembler, inspector) 

o Installation, Repair, & Building Maintenance  (e.g., mechanic, installer, vehicle or electronics 
repair, groundskeeper) 

o Construction & Trades  (e.g., road worker, plumber, carpenter, painter, brick mason, carpet 
installer) 

o Computers & Information Technology  (e.g., application developer, systems admin/analyst, 
communications & networking, technical support) 

o Protective Services  (e.g., police officer, fire fighter, inspector, corrections officer, security guard) 

o Arts, Design, & Media  (e.g., artist, actor, dancer, musician, photographer, A/V, designer) 

o Education   (e.g., teacher assistant, paraprofessional, instructor, test grader) 

o Community & Social Services  (e.g., community outreach or health worker, probation officer, 
religious worker) 

o Legal Occupations  (e.g., paralegal, legal assistant, court reporter, title examiner, legal support 
worker) 

o Architecture & Engineering  (e.g., engineering technician, drafter, surveyor, computer aided 
design) 

o Research - Life, Physical, & Social Science  (e.g., lab/research assistant, survey researcher) 

o Other 



Q5 Are you employed at this job full-time or part-time? 

o Work full-time (35 or more hours per week)  

o Work part-time (less than 35 hours per week) 

Q6 What is your annual salary from this job? 

o Less than $15,000  

o $15,000-$19,999  

o $20,000-$24,999  

o $25,000-$29,999  

o $30,000-$34,999  

o $35,000-$39,999  

o $40,000-$44,999  

o $45,000-$49,999  

o $50,000-$54,999  

o $55,000-$59,999  

o $60,000-$69,999  

o $70,000 or more 

Q7 Where is your job located? 

o Bronx   

o Brooklyn   

o Manhattan   

o Queens   

o Staten Island   

o New Jersey   

o Nassau   

o Suffolk   

o Other 
  



Q8 How well did your CUNY education prepare you for this job? 

o Very well  

o Well  

o Adequately  

o Poorly  

o Very poorly 
  



II. Now we would like to ask you a few questions about continuing your
education after earning your certificate or associate's degree.

Q9 Are you pursuing an educational program such as another degree or adult education 
program? 

o No

o Yes

Q10 Are you enrolled in this course of study full-time or part-time? 

o Enrolled full-time

o Enrolled part-time

Q11 What degree are you pursuing? 

o Enrolled in a non-degree program

o Certificate

o Associate

o Bachelor's

o Master’s (MSW, MBA, MA, MS, etc.)

o Doctoral Degree (PhD, EdD, etc.)

o Professional – Dental

o Professional – Medical

o Other

Q12 In what type of school are you enrolled for this education or training? 

o A college of the State University of New York (SUNY)

o A college of the City University of New York (CUNY)

o A private college or university in New York City

o A private college or university in New York State

o A college or university outside of New York State

o A technical, trade, or other special school



Q13 Lastly, we would like to ask certificate recipients two questions about certification or 
licensure exams taken after graduating. 

Last semester, did you earn a certificate or associate degree from CUNY?  

o Certificate  

o Associate's degree  

o Both 

Q13a How many certification or licensure exams (not CUNY basic skills) related to your program of 
study have you taken within six months of earning your certificate? 

o 0  

o 1  

o 2  

o 3  

o 4  

o 5  

o More than 5 

Q13b Of the certification or licensure exams taken how many did you pass? 

o 0  

o 1  

o 2  

o 3  

o 4  

o 5  

o More than 5  

III. Thank you for your feedback -- we appreciate your participation. 

Please click the Submit button to submit your responses. 
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